is9 “Written Answers

¢ SHRI NAMBIAR -
SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA :

Will the Minister' of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the two private sectof
m s manufacturing Vespa and Lambretta srooters had suggested that these vehicles may be produced in public sector after the expiry of the agreements with their foreign collaborators in December this year;

(b) whether these concerns indicated their willingness to be associated with such a project; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the renction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE (SHRI DINESH  SINGH) :
(2) No. Sir.

(b) and (c). In pursuance of the recomendations of the Committee of Technical Experts, set up by Government 10 advise th:m on a suitable indigenous design and programme of production of scooters in the public sector, exploratory discussions were held with the representatives of the two scooter manufacturers, namely, M/s. Automobiles Products of India and M/s. Bajaj Auto, to ascertain their campetence'and willingness to assist the proposed public sector project with their drawings, technical data, manufacturing information, etc. A communication has recently been received from Mfs. Bajaj Auto on the 11th July, 1970 giving their reattions. They have expressed their willingness to assist the establishment of a soooter factory in the public sector on certuin conditions. The reply of M]s.
A.PI. is awaited. However, both the firms have applicd for permission to expand their production.

The Question of. the manufacture of scooters in the public sestor is still under consideration of the Government.
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Manufacture of Cheap Scooters by

Praga Tools Ltd.

*40. SHRI K.M. MADHUKAR :
SHRI ESWARA REDDY :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL TRADE'.
be pleased to state :

(s) whether the Praga Tools Ltd., has-

